

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 24–0641

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and
SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; IOWA UTILITIES COMMISSION; and
ERIK M. HELLAND,

Appellants,

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and
ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors–Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
Polk County Case No. CVCV060840
Honorable Coleman McAllister, District Judge

STATE APPELLANTS' BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

DAVID M. RANSCHT
DANIEL J. JOHNSTON
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7175
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov
daniel.johnston@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	13
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. An injunction intended to “return” to a previous status quo is overbroad, even in cases brought under article III, section 29 of the Iowa Constitution.....	29
A. Injunctions are forward-looking and do not generally address past events or have retroactive effect.	30
B. The constitutional dimension of article III, section 29 does not justify treating potential injunctive relief more expansively than in other contexts.....	37
II. Injunctive relief is not available to restrain agency action in lawsuits taking place outside of Iowa Code chapter 17A.....	40
A. Judicial review under chapter 17A is statutorily the only way to challenge agency action, and judicial review cannot be combined with “original” actions brought under other provisions of law.	41
B. Franchise proceedings are agency action.	45
C. Rulemaking is agency action.	46

D. Because judicial review is available to challenge agency action, another adequate remedy exists, so injunctive relief is unavailable..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 48

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 48

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcor Life Extension Found. v. Richardson</i> , 785 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Allegre v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , 319 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1982)	44
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985).....	41, 43
<i>Carroll Airport Comm’n v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2019).....	11
<i>Chi., Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Streepy</i> , 224 N.W. 41 (Iowa 1929).....	11
<i>Chicoine v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 2 N.W.3d 276 (Iowa 2024).....	35, 36
<i>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 911 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2018).....	46
<i>City of Des Moines v. Ogden</i> , 909 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2018)	29
<i>City of Osceola v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	31, 32
<i>Econ. Roofing & Insulating Co. v. Zumaris</i> , 538 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 1995).....	21
<i>Est. of Pearson v. Interstate Power & Light Co.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2005).....	15
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	32
<i>Genetzky v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1992).....	42

Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State, 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015) ... 45, 46

Grains of Iowa L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Agric. & Land Stewardship, 562 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) 42

In re Breen, 222 N.W. 426 (Iowa 1928)..... 38

In re Langholz, 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016)..... 11, 32, 34

Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State, 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)..... 29

Iowa Med. Soc’y v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing, 831 N.W.2d 826 (Iowa 2013)..... 46

Iowa Nat. Res. Council v. Van Zee, 261 Iowa 1287 158 N.W.2d 111 (1968)..... 22, 30, 31

Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Fin. Disclosure Comm’n, 331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983)..... 43

Jenkins v. Pedersen, 212 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1973).....10, 24, 30, 31

Jew v. Univ. of Iowa, 398 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 1987) 45

Juckette v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 992 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 2023)..... 46

Kerr v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co., 274 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1979).....
..... 41, 44, 45

Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City, 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005).....10, 23, 41, 47

Litterer v. Judge, 644 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2002)..... 47

LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State, 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....passim

<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange (LSP I)</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018).....	15
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben (LSP II)</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Lue v. Eady</i> , 773 S.E.2d 679 (Ga. 2015)	31
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Baxter</i> , 435 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1989)	40
<i>Nat’l Benefit Accident Ass’n v. Murphy</i> , 269 N.W. 15 (Iowa 1936).....	38
<i>Palmer Coll. of Chiro. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1987).....	34
<i>Papadakis v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997).....	44, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	37
<i>Richards v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n</i> , 270 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1978).....	23, 47
<i>Riley Drive Ent’mt I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022).....	39
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979).....	23, 42
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Air Pollution Control Comm’n v. City of Winterset</i> , 219 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1974)	30
<i>State v. Damme</i> , 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	28
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996).....	37, 38
<i>Teleconnect Co. v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n</i> , 404 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1987).....	46

<i>Tindal v. Norman</i> , 427 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1988)	42
<i>Universal Loan Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 237 N.W. 436, 437 (Iowa 1931).....	31, 32
<i>Vasquez v. Iowa Department of Human Services</i> , 990 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2023).....	28
<i>Verdun v. Scallon Bros. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 270 So. 2d 512 (La. 1972).....	31
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018).....	42
<i>Young v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 934 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2019).....	29, 40

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.2(2)	passim
Iowa Code § 478.16	passim
Iowa Code § 478.16(7).....	26
Iowa Code §§ 2B.6–.13.....	17
Iowa Code chapter 17A.....	passim
Iowa Code chapter 478	14

Other Authorities

2024 Iowa Acts. ch. 1170, § 369(2)	14
Iowa Constitution, Article III, § 29	passim

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) 10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.152(2) 27

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 199—11.14(1)..... 26
